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Decision No. 24258

PEFORT THZ RATIROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STAYE OF CALIFORNIA

CLADDING, BN & CO., -
Complsinant,
vs. Case No. 2775.
DACIFIC GaS AND ELZCTRIC CC.,

Delfondant.

T Tl B st e g Nt Ty N

Jobn J. YeGinmis, for Complaixmant.
C. 2. Cutten, for Defexdant.

BY TEE COLRISSION:

Complaiznant lderein, Gladding, lclean & CO., & COTPOTE~

tion, seeks an order from the cémission. mqui::i:xé; &efendant,
Pecific Gas and Eleqtric compeny, O Day, &s reperatiox, the
sum of $3,060.39 with interest because of the difference in the
charges ‘between twmo schedules of defendant ooxpeny for power
service, on one Of which compicinent was billel, as it claims,
excess of the Jjust axd reasonsble charges and in violation
Section 17(b) of the Dublic Ttilities Act.
A public heering was conducted by Zxemizer willisms
Sen Frameisco, &t which time the mxiter was submitted amd
now is realdy for decision.
The essential fects involved are not gisputed by the
pxeties. From the record 1t appears that compleinant emlered
1nto & contract with defendent in December, 1924, for the
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purckase of electric power &t its clay working factory st Lin-
ooln, California, for = period of three years, and to contimnue
thereziter without rexewsl unless cancelled by one of the por-
ties. The contrzct was daseld upon the use of power under Sched-—
ule 2=1 of the defendant compeny, which cslled for delivery of
rower at 440 voltes at the transformer, whickh transformer was e
Lecllilty suppiied By the defendant. The charges acerwing uwpon
this contract were Dorne and peid dy éomplaimnt derein until
January 1, 1929, waen the zupply was shifteld $0 the basis of
Schedule P=5, requirirg 2200 voits end under which schedule com=
plainsnt, as user, was roquired to install his own transformer
fecilities. The schedule was m=de effective, however, by the com-

Pany, waich rented its own trexsforming equipment (4in plzee, as

theretofore) to complainsnt at the rate of £$66.40 per momth. 4t

tke time of the hearing this errangement was still in extistence,
snd wos called by the perties = temporary arrsugement.
Complainant contends that in 1928 4t discovered that
had the sexvice from 1824 10 1929 deen furnished upor the basis
o Schedule P-$ coxplainent would have been required to poy ap~
proximately $10,000 less since 1824 than had been paid under
Schedule D-l. Eomever, complainant only csKs for reparstionx of
2lleged excoss charges amounting to $3,060.36 paid &uring the
period extending Ifrom November 1, 1927, to December 3L, 1928,
Conplainegnt contends that during 21l the time the con-
tract was in existence 1t was the duty of defexdant to advise
complainsnt of its adility t0 furnich power at = less rate on
a difrerent and more adventageous schedule. It 1z solely upon
this theory thet the claim for reperation is deman&ed. Con-
plaizont mede ne sitemdt 0 sustalin its sllegation that the

cherges peld under Schedule P-l were wxjust and unreascucdle.




Thus the question Lare for determination is coze of tar-
12 interpretation. ZIither Schedule P-1 or Schedule 2-5 was ap-
plicable to the class of service rendered complaluent, dut tie
rates wider the latter schedule, while materielly lower than thoze
provided in Schedule P~l, requirod tie installation of z transe
sormer by complaimant et & cost of about $4,500.00. 2otk sched-
ules wese sudbjfoct to Rule I8 of origimal Sheet C.R.C. 283~-2. This
rule placed upon defexdant the duty 1o el atteation to the va-
rious schedules in effect at the time applicamtion Lfor cervice wus
wede, and theresfter the consuwer must dosignate the 're.tejﬁor sched~
wle fecired. Thus under the terms of Rule 19 the lower of the Iwo

schedules A4l not automaticelly apply. Zowever, the failure of

Zetendant to caxply with Rule 19 by not ca}liné Attention to low-

er schelulos at the timo applicationm for mervice was nado, e

constitute & dasis for a reperotion award (City or Tarnon ¥s.

Southern Californic Ga.., Commany, bDecision N’ . ..4860 2 Decendber

3, 1929).

 3ut whether or not defendont complied with Rule 18 =2t
the time complaizont signed the comtract for service under Sched-
ule P-1 has not been ciowa on thls record. The only witness wko
testified in beazll of complainant was not 20’ 1te exploy at tie
time application for service was mede, nor was de familiax withk
the negotistionsz belween complaingat and defendent which led To
<he signing of the contract.

mae bBurden of proof rests upon compleinent, sud in the

sbzence of affirmative prool tia « Zafendent faileld to correctly
apply 4ts =chedules, the compleint will be diswicoed.
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Thiz cose heving been duly heaxd and submitted, Lfull
vestigntion of the miters and things involved having deen had,
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Thus tke question tere Ior'd‘etemimtion is ore of ter-
120 interpretation. Iither Schodule Pl or Schedule 2-5 wes ap-
plicadle %0 the class of sexrvice rendered complalnent, dut the
rotes wnder the latter schedwle, while materislly lower than thosze
provided in Scheduls P-1, required the Installetiox of = trazus-
rormer by compleimant &t & cost of about $4,500.00. Zoth sched-
ules were subject £o 2ule 18 of original Sheet C.R.C. 203-E. This
rule ploced twpon defendant the duty to cxll atiexntion 1o e va=-
rious zchedules in effect at the time spplication for zervice was
x=de, ond theresfier the consumer must designate the re.te’/foa.' sched-
ule fesired. Thus under the fterms of Rule 19 the lower of the two
schedules 444 not sutomatically epply. EHowever, the failure of
dqrenda.nt to comply with Rule 19 by not ca{lliné Atiention to low-

er schelules at tre timo avplication for service was mgde, mey

constitute & basis for a zeperatlion eward (City of Vernon vs.

Southern Californiz Gas Company, Decicsion N’o-. 21880 0% Decomber

3, 1929).

" mut whether or not &efenfent complied with Rule 19 =t
the time complainant signed the coxbract for service under Sched-
ule P-1 kes not been shown on this recoxd. The only witness who
testified in deialf of complainant was not sn fts exploy at tre
time epplication for service wes mede, NOr was e fomillisr with
the negotiztionsz betweesn complainant and defendent whick led to
the signing of the contract.

The burden of procf rests upon complalnent, and 4n the
sbsence of affirmstive prool thut defendant feiled to correctly

DLy 1ts schedules, the complaint will be dismicsed.

This case having been duly heerd and subnitted, full
investigation of ke metters ond things involved havizg veen had,




end Besing this order on the fixdings of fect contelined In the
preceding opinion,
v TS TEREEY ORDERZD that the complaeint in this pro-
ceeding be and the same i: hereby dismissed. |
Deted ot San Frameisco, Californis, this d;2f4%yfdgy
of March, 1230.

CoEmifesioners.




